Sixth Session, Commencing at 9.30 am

WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS

1451*
Albania, quarter leku, 1927R (KM.3); one franc, 1927R
(KM.6). Toned, uncirculated, the second rare. (2)

$350

Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from 1.S.Wright, 15/4/15 and 23/7/14.

1452*
Austria, Salzburg, Johan Ernst Archbishop, quarter thaler,
1695 (KM.282); Empire, Franz Joseph and Princess Elizabeth
of Bavaria, two florins, 1879 (24.23g) (silver jubilee of
wedding) (Bruce X.M5). Good extremely fine; extremely
fine. (2)

$300

Ex Terry Naughton Collection, the first from Status Sale 246, 16/5/08, lot
8639, second from 1.S.Wright, 4/3/10.

1453
Austria, silver ten schilling, 1957 (6), 1958 (12), 1959 (4),
1966 (4), 1970 (3), 1971 (2), 1973 (2) (KM.2882) (33); silver
five schilling, 1960 (6), 1961 (7), 1962 (2), 1963, 1964 (2),
1966 (4), 1967 (2), 1968 (KM.2889) (25). Very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (58)

$180
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1454
Austria, two schilling, 1932 (KM.4828); also, Germany, one
mark, 1913F (KM.14), two reichsmark, 1931F (KM.44).
Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (3)

$70

1455

Belgium, trade tokens for bread, buffets and Ghent Co op

token, all described on felt covered display board, one paper

World War |1 ration voucher. Fine - extremely fine. (21)
$50

Ex Dr W.J.D.Mira Collection.

1456
Bolivia, Charles I11, eight reales, 1779PR die break through
date Potosi Mint (KM.55). Good fine.

$100

1457
Bolivia, Charles Illl, eight reales, 1805PJ, Ferdinand VII,
eight reales, 1808PJ, 1813PJ, both Potosi Mint (KM.73,
84). Cleaned, the second with some edge bumps, fine - very
fine. (3)

$100

1458*
Bolivia, Charles Ill, eight reales, 1807PJ Potosi Mint
(KM.73). Nearly very fine.

$100

1459
Bolivia, Ferdinand VII, eight reales, 1808PJ, 1813PJ, both
Potosi Mint (KM.84). Cleaned, very good - fine. (2)

$80

1460*
Bolivia, Ferdinand VII, eight reales, 1822PJ Potosi Mint
(KM.84). Extremely fine/good extremely fine.

$170



1461*
Bolivia, Ferdinand VII, eight reales, 1825J Potosi Mint
(KM.84). Cut on King's head, cleaned, very good - fine and
scarce.

$80

1462
Borneo, (Malaysia, Brunei), brass cannon money, 130mm,
(135g), late 19th century early 20th century, with fish handles
on top, broken piece out of side, used for trading purposes,
barter of goods, payment of fines and in engagement and
wedding ceremonies (Opitz [2000 edn.] p.100 as illustrated);
together with tin imitations of Mexico, Charles IV, silver
8 reales, 1793FM, (KM.109); Netherland East Indies,
18th century rupees native type with hoard patination as
imitations of Java rupees (light weight); a tin soldier and a
jeton. Mostly recovered from finds all with patination very
good - very fine. (6)

$100

1463*
British Honduras, silver dollar, on a Mexico, Ferdinand
VII, 8 Reales, 1818JJ, Mexico City, obv. countermarked
with incuse crowned GR, (countermark type not recorded
in Prid.; cf.Burzio pl. 233; cf. Roehrs I, lots 6-7). Coin and
countermark very fine and lightly toned, possibly a modern
concoction.

$200

1464
British North Borneo, one cent, 1884H, 1886H, 1887H,
1888H, 1894H (2), 1896H (2), 1907H (2). Fine - extremely
fine. (10)

$150

1465

British North Borneo, one cent, 1904H, 1921H, 1935H,

1938H, 1941H (KM.3); five cents, 1903H (8), 1920H (2),

1921H (3), 1927H (3), 1928H (2), 1938H, 1940H, 1941H;

twenty five cents, 1929H. Very fine - extremely fine. (27)
$150

1466
British North Borneo, two and a half cents, 1903H (KM.4).
Fine - very fine. (6)

$80
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1467
British North Borneo, two and a half cents, 1903H (KM.4).
Fine - good fine. (4)

$50

1468
British Trade dollar, 1899B (KM.T5). Nearly extremely
fine.

$100

1469
British Trade dollar, 1901B (KM.T5). Polished, nearly
extremely fine.

$100

1470
British Trade dollar, 1907B (KM.T5). Polished, good very
fine.

$100
1471
British Trade dollar, 1910B (KM.T5). Extremely fine.
$100
1472*

Canada, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1871 (KM.6). Dark
tone, underlying mint bloom, nearly extremely fine/extremely
fine and rare as such.

$400

1473
Canada, George VI - Elizabeth I, fifty cents, 1937, 1952,
1953 (2, different varieties), 1954, 1956, 1957, 1959 and
1960 (KM.36, 45, 53 (5), 56 (2)). Mostly toned, nearly
uncirculated - uncirculated. (9)

$100

1474
Canada, George VI - Elizabeth Il, part date sets, 1950 (5
coins), 1958 (6 coins), 1965 (6 coins) and 1967 (5 coins).
Mostly toned, uncirculated. (22)

$50

1475
Canada, Montreal Olympics 1976 proof sets, 1973-1976
Series I-VII (KM.OCP 1-7). In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (7)

$650

1476
Canada, Montreal Olympics, 1976, complete collection of
seven sets, each set containing five dollar (2) and ten dollars
(2) proof sterling silver coins (AGSW 870g). In cases of issue
with certificates, FDC. (28 coins)

$600



1477
Ceylon, copper stuivers 1791 (13.55g), 1792 (13.479),
1793 (12.80g), obverse C for Colombo Mint over VOC
monogram, reverse value and date (KM 26). Very Fine, all
scarce. (3)

$200

1478*
Ceylon, (Sri Lanka), under Dutch rule, Javanese copper bar
(1785), C for Colombo over VOC, 4-3/4 stivers or half larin
(82mm long; 64.10 g) (Sch.1295a; KM.32, M.2185). Fine
- very fine, scarce.

$200

1479
Ceylon, Queen Victoria, quarter cent, 1898 (KM.90). Most
with full original mint red, some lightly toned, uncirculated
- brilliant uncirculated. (15)

$150

1480
China, a small collection of different cash coins from the
Southern Sung Dynasty all described in German to ruler etc.
mostly of Ning Zong (1195-1224), all with Schjoth numbers,
various with dates added to coin, (2) coins in iron, a wide
range. Fine or better. (34)

$100

Ex Emporium Hamburg, Germany.

1481
China, Yuan Dynasty, Emperor Shun (A.D. 1333-1368)
issued from 1350, five gian, diameter 70mm, also known
as Toghon Temur, obv. 'Zhi Zheng tong bao' in regular
script, rev. 'Ji' above, 'quan chao' and 'wu gian' (1358),
(TPF 1817, Hartill 19.124, Sch.1114). Hoard patination,
fine - very fine and rare.

$200

1482
China, Empire, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911),
Emperor Wen Zong (1851-1861), ten cash coin, 38mm
(23.81 g), Board of Revenue mint, (Harwill 22.694, Sch. -,
TFP 2420); De Zong (Kuang Hsu), (1875-1908), cast brass,
Fuzhou, Fujian (Fukian) mint, ten cash, 35mm, (21.71 g),
(KM.C.-, Hartill -). Very fine, last coin very rare, not in
major references. (2)

$400
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1483*
China, Empire, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor
Wen Zong (1851-1861), 58mm, (52.20 g), fifty cash coin
with additional character (Zhi Zao) equals ‘Manufacture' =
Board of Revenue mint, (cf.Hartill type 22.702, Sch. -, TFP
-). Very fine, apparently unpublished.

$500

A similar example was sold and illustrated in our sale 112 (lot 3983) it
realised $500.



1484*
China, Empire, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911),
Emperor Wen Zong (Ch'i-hsiang), (1851-1861), "Xian
Feng zhong bao", rev. "'dang wushi** (value fifty), Board of
Works mint, four characters on reverse, diameter 53mm.,
issued 1853-1854, (TFP 2444, Sch.-, Hartill 22.759). Fine,
with edge faults.

$100
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1485*
China, Empire, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911),
Emperor Wen Zong (1851-1861), 43mm, (100 g), bronze
fifty cash coin, with two extra characters on obverse (2 liang
5 gian), Fuzhou, Fujian mint, (cf.Harwill 22.787 Sch. -, TFP
2524). Very fine and very rare.

$250

1486*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), issue in name of
Sheng Zu as Kang Xi (1662-1722), Tianxia Taiping, coin for
period of Kangxi, bronze Palace presentation coin, 42mm,
rev. 'Tian Xia Tai Ping' (Heaven great peace on earth), (cf.
Hartill 26.3, cf.Zhong guo hua gian N0.1252, 1255 for other
rulers); silver plated cash of Sheng Zu (1662-1722), Board
of Works mint (Hartill 22.93); Kiang-Nan, Empire, silver
twenty cents, 1899. Very fine and very rare.

$100

1487
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), uncertain
emperor but issued in the mid 19th century, round charm
with square hole, 39mm, in bronze, (18.72, 17.00 g), obv.
flower spray, rev. plain, another with round hole 47mm
(23.81 g), (Zhong guo hua gian No.28 [2], cf.76-77). Fine
- very fine, scarce. (3)

$100



1488*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), uncertain
emperor but issued in the mid 19th century, round lucky
open work amulet charm, with round hole, 55mm, in bronze,
(34.82 g), obv. and rev. with two dragon face to face playing
with a pearl, like images each side with air spaces between
them, and other uncertain representations, (Zhong guo hua
gian No0.86, p.24, Schjoth 110). Fine - very fine and rare.
$150

Ex E. Wodak Collection.

part

1489*
China, Late in Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911) or early
Republic, medium bronze charm, 40mm, (23.82 g), showing
sexual intercourse between couples in four different positions,
legend with four characters on the reverse side, a mule of
(Zhong guo hua gian No0.278/252) (illustrated); others (2),
50 and 30mm, (39.40 and 9.89 g), obv. Imperial inscription
reading around, rev. two dragons for both charms, (Zhong
guo hua gian No.378, amule of 761/183). First an interesting
charm, all have a square centre hole, very fine. (3)

$150
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1490
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), uncertain
emperor but issued in the mid 19th century, round cash
inscriptional charm with square hole, 53mm, in bronze,
(43.57 g), obv. inscription reading around translated ‘May
gold and jade fill your house [hall]’, rev. two dragons around,
(Zhong guo hua gian No0.438); Japan, shaped coin (charm)
for 50 mun ¢.1600-1868. Very fine, and both rare. (2)
$100

part

1491*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911) or earlier,
uncertain emperor, round cash inscriptional charm with
square holes to an earlier era, 32, 30, 28, 35mm, in bronze,
(9.01, 8.13, 7.06 and 11.90 g), obv. Imperial inscription
reading around, in seal script, rev. plain for first coin and
snake/tortoise for next two and with figure standing and
spear on last charm, (Zhong guo hua gian No0.474, 1042,
1051, 1054). Very fine and rare, first charm illustrated. (4)
$150

1492
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), uncertain
emperor but issued in the mid 19th century, round cash
inscriptional charm with square hole, 35mm, in bronze,
(15.80 g), obv. inscription reading around, rev. spear on stand
and standing figure, (Zhong guo hua gian N0.1054); another
charm 24mm, (5.86 g), obv. two characters, rev. 'Tian Xia Tali
Ping' (Heaven great peace on earth); Sheng Zu cash plated
with silver type coating from Board of Works mint (Hartill
22.93); Kiang Nan, Empire, silver twenty cents, 1899, (4,50
g), (KM.143a); a Chinese bar with portrait, 80mm long;
Great Britain, bronze medal with break in edge of the Battle
of Culloden, obv. William Duke of Cumberland on horse to
left, rev. battle scene. Mostly very fine, some rare. (6)

$150

part

1493*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911) or earlier,
uncertain emperor, round cash inscriptional charm with
square holes to an earlier era, 33, 44 and 40mm, in bronze,
(9.37, 26.83 and 20.71 g), obv. Imperial inscription reading
around, rev. two dragons for the first charm and standing
figure and deer for second charm, third charm with both sides
divided into four segments with mostly Chinese characters,
(Zhong guo hua gian N0.1240, 1634, 1631). Very fine and
rare, last charm illustrated. (3)

$150



1494*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), charm, legend
reads ""May the wrath of the god of thunder destroy the
devils and send down purity!, May bogies be killed and
thus free us from evil influences and keep us eternally safe!
Receive this command from T'ai shang lao chun (Lao Tzu)
and let it be executed as fast as lu Ling (a famous runner in
Mu Tang'ds time 10th century B.C.)", with a round hole,
rev. floral arrangement, diameter 60mm, (58.75 g), mule
(cf.Zhong quo hua gian No. 1499 for reverse, cf.Sch.92).
Fine and rare.

$100
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1495*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), uncertain
emperor but issued in the mid 19th century, round religious
inscriptional charm with round hole, 45mm, in bronze,
(27.15 g), obv. inscription reading 'May the wrath of the
God of Thunder destroy the devils and send down purity!
May bogies be killed and thus free us from evil influences
and keep us eternally safe! Receive this command from T'ai-
shang lao-chun (ie Lao Tzu) and let it be executed as fast as
Lu Ling, rev. the eight diagrams of Fu Hsi and corresponding
Chinese characters’, (Zhong guo hua gian No.1639, p.376,
Schjoth 92). Very fine and rare.

$150
Ex E. Wodak Collection.

1496*
China, a collection of charms and fantasies, fitted and
recessed into cloth base within a tray with raised bevelled
edges (see illustration), mostly modern manufacture 19th -
early 20th century includes imitations of key money, round
shouldered spade money and cast charm in brass with small
boy attached to top, double charm type etc. Mostly fine -
very fine or better. (8)

$200

The collection was once examined by a Chinese expert Owen Fleming who
has made notes on the various characters in his own hand and is added to
the lot.

Ex D.J.Foster Collection.



1497
China, an unusual collection of 19th-20th century created
large size charms, includes a sword with a dark green
patination (620 g), 305mm long and 87mm wide, with
raised Chinese inscription on blade with ornate decoration;
another large horse charm inscriptions both sides 108mm
diameter, with square hole (215 g); another two horse charm
with same two characters both sides, square centre hole
127mm diameter (365 g); another double dragon charm
with inscription 208mm diameter (225 g); two fishes charm
incuse fishes both sides with added Chinese and Seal script
characters in Mongol script around outer rims, 125mm
diameter (325 g) with no centre hole; large size cash like
charm diameter 160mm, (590 g) with four characters both
sides. Several with added green patination, (see smaller
example in our Sale 111 [lot 2160]), otherwise all are very
fine. (6)

$200

Ex D.J.Foster Collection.

1498
China, an assortment of charms, mostly cast in brass as
copies of earlier charms, some as duplicates of each other all
appear to be similarly cast (18); together with a Post Office
Savings Bank (unopened) containing unknown coins a a
small tin containing assorted coins, including a half dollar
from Yunnan (KM.Y.492), silver twenty cents, year 9 (1920)
poorly struck probably a modern copy, other coins (21).
Mostly very good - fine. (lot)

$100

1499
China, Empire, Chekiang Province, under Empire, silver
twenty cents, nd ¢.1898-9, (KM. Y.53.7). Nearly very fine,
scarce.

$150

1500*
China, Empire, Chihli Province, silver dollar, Pei Yang type,
year 29 (1903), (KM.Y.73.1, Kann 205). Very fine.

$200

1501*

China, Empire, Chihli Province, silver dollar, Pei Yang type,

year 29 (1903), (KM.Y.73.1, Kann 205). Nearly very fine.
$200
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1502*

China, Empire, Chingkiang, silver dollar, Tai Ching Ti Kou

type, undated (1908), 39.5mm, (26.71g), obv. legends, rev.

dragon, (KM.Y.14, Kann 216). Extremely fine, scarce.
$150

1503*
China, Empire, Hupeh Province, Hsuan T'ung, silver 7 Mace
and 7 candareens or dollar, not dated (issued 1909-1911),
39.75mm, (26.63g), obv, legends around and in centre, rev.
facing dragon, (KM.Y.131, Kann 45). Nearly extremely
fine.

$300

part

1504*
China, Empire, Hupeh Province, silver twenty cents, undated
(1895-1907), 23.50mm, (5.369), (KM.Y.125.1, Kann 42);
silver fifty cents, undated (1895-1905), 34.00mm, (KM.
Y.126 Kann 41). Good very fine. (2)

$150



1507*

China, Empire, Kiangnan Province, silver dollar (1904)
(39.5mm) (KM.Y.145a.12). Dark blue brown tone, shallow
strike on legend on reverse, otherwise nearly extremely
fine.

$200

1508*

China, Empire, Kwangtung Province, silver 7 Mace 2
Candareens or dollar, Imperial dragon type, Guangzhou
(Canton) mint, undated issue, struck 1890-1908, 39mm,
(26.63g), (KM.Y.203, Kann 26). Very fine.

1505*

China, Empire, Ho-Poo, a fantasy test strike of one Tael silver
coin (dated 29th year of Kuang-Hsu) 51.95g (cf Kann 927),
interesting original piece with 'Shi* chopmark representing
the Chinese word for test. Extremely fine.

$200

$200

1509*
China, Empire, Kwangtung Province, silver dollar, nd ¢.1890-
1908 (KM.203). Good very fine.

$150

1506*

China, Empire, Kiangnan Province, silver 7 Mace 2

Candareens or dollar, 1904, 39.5mm, (27.00g), obv. with

'HAH' left and 'CH' right in outer circle, rev. Imperial

dragon, (KM.Y.145a.12, Kann 99). Nearly extremely fine.
$450

1510*
China, Empire, Sinkiang Province, silver sar or tael, not
dated, (c.1905), no outer legends and rosettes around
uncircled dragon, (KM.7). Very fine.

$150

167



1511*

China, Empire, Szechuan Province, silver dollar, undated

(1901-8), (26.46 g), obv. Chinese characters, rev. dragon,

(KM.Y.238, Kann 143). Good very fine with patination.
$400

1512*
China, Empire, Szechuen Province, silver dollar, undated
(1901-1908), 39.5mm, (26.53g), (KM.Y.238, Kann 145).
Very fine.

$150

1513*
China, Empire, Yunnan Province, silver 7 Mace 2 Candareens
or dollar, undated (1907), 39.5mm, (26.73g), obv. and rey,
with right and left 4-pointed rosettes, (KM.Y.254, Kann
166). Nearly extremely fine.

$200

168

1514*
China, Empire, Yunnan Province, silver three (five) stamped
remittance ingot as a five taels sycee ingot or saddle pack
of three blocks of stamps, probably pre Qing Dynasty, with
additional countermark on central panel (180.17 g), (for type
cf.Cribb 759-1007). Toned, good very fine, rare.

$250

The weight is under the usual range of these sycee ingots (170-190g).

1515
China, Empire and Republic, various minors, described in
2x2 holders (14) and packets, plus replica dollars (4); and
Japan, one yen, replica silver sycee (2, large and small),
Republic, Yuan Shih Kai set of ten, twenty and fifty cents
(1914). Fine - uncirculated. (37)

$350

1516*
China, Republic, Chili Province, restrike silver one dollar,
Peiyang type Year 34 (1904), reverse dragon 'C' for G in
"Yang' (KM.Y.73,2, Kann 210). Lightly toned and unmarked,
possible restrike (see Kann p90). Uncirculated.

$3,000
In a slab by PCGS as MS62.

1517*
China, Republic, Fukien Province, twenty cents year 20,
issued 1931, 23mm, (5.31g), obv. 20" surrounded by the
Kuomintang emblem, Chinese legend in outer circle, rev.
monument on grave of the 72 martyrs, half brick in 3rd
row of bricks at right of gate, (KM.Y.389.2, Kann 715d).
Very fine.

$100



1518*
China, Republic, Kwangsi Province, twenty cents year
16, issued 1927, 23.5 mm, (5.48 g, 5.61 g), obv. Chinese
characters around, rev. English legend Kwang-Si, 20
in centre, (KM.Y.415b, Kann 753). Extremely fine -
uncirculated. (2)

$200

1519
China, Republic, Kwangtung Province, silver twenty cents,
year 9 (1920), (KM.Y.423); Yunnan Province, silver twenty
cents, obv. crossed flags, year 21 (1932), (KM.Y.491); Tibet
rupee ¢.1902-1912, (KM.Y3). Very fine - extremely fine.
3

$100

1520*
China, Republic, Manchurian Province, silver twenty cents,
not dated but ¢.1914-5, obv. without dot in centre of five-
petaled rosette, (KM.Y.213a.3). Lightly toned, extremely
fine, rare.

$100

1521*
China, Republic, Szechuan Province, copper five (5) cash,
Year 1 (1912), Obv. date above crossed flags, Rev lion above
clouds (KM.Y.441). Very fine and very rare.

$500

A similar example realised $3,000US in Baldwin, Hong Kong Auction Sale
51, 25 August 2011 (lot 591).
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1522*
China, Republic, Szechuen Province, silver dollar, undated
(1912), 39.5mm, (25.68g), obv. Chinese characters, 'Chung
Hua Min Kuo Nien' rev. flower in centre, (KM.Y.456, Kann
775). Lightly toned, very fine.

$150

1523*
China, Republic, Yunnan Province, silver fifty cents or half
dollar, undated (1917), 33mm, (13.13g), obv. General T'ang
Chi-yao facing, rev. crossed flags, circle in flag to left, (KM.
Y.479.1, Kann 673). Toned, very fine.

$150

1524*
China, Republic, Yunnan Province, silver twenty cents, dated
(1932), 24mm, (5.31 g), obv. Chinese characters, ""Chung
Hua Min Kuo", "'twenty cents silver coin®, rev. crossed flags,
date above, (KM.Y.491, Kann 772). Lightly toned, nearly
extremely fine.

$100

1525
China, Republic, Yunnan Province, silver fifty cents, dated
(1932), 33mm, (12.67 g), obv. Chinese characters, '"half
dollar silver coin™ and ""Chung Hua Min Kuo"', rev. crossed
flags, date above, (KM.Y.492, Kann 771). Bright, nearly
uncirculated.

$150

1526
China, Republic, Yunnan Province, silver fifty cents, dated
(1932), 33mm, (13.22 g, 13.32 gand 13.57 g), obv. Chinese
characters, ""half dollar silver coin™ and ""Chung Hua Min
Kuo", rev. crossed flags, date above, (KM.Y.492, Kann 771).
Very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$150



1527*
China, Republic, a fantasy test strike of gold standard silver
coin (dated to year 21), 54.38g. (cf Kann 628), interesting
original piece with "Shi* chopmarked, representing Chinese
rod for test. Extremely fine.

$200

1528*
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen memento dollar (1927)(KM.
Y.318a.1). Good very fine.

$100
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1529*
China, Republic, General Issue, silver dollar not dated
(1912), 39.5mm, 26.43g, obverse Li Yuan-hung facing with
bare head and military uniform, reverse One Dollar (KM.
Y.321, Kann 639). Beautifully toned and details, scarce and
popular, nearly uncirculated.

$2,500

Ex Kunker Sale 271 (lot 633).

1530*
China, Republic, General Issue, silver dollar not dated
(c.1912), obv. Li Yuan-hung facing with bare head and
military uniform, rev. One Dollar, (KM.Y.321, Kann 639).
Lightly toned, good very fine and scarce.

$1,000

1531*
China, Republic, Li Yuan-Hung, Founding of Republic
fantasy in bronze (cf.KM.Y321), (25.00 g). Lightly toned,
FDC.

$1,000



1532*
China, Republic, Yuan Shih-Kkai, silver dollar or yuan, dated
year 9 (1920), bust left type 39mm, (26.89g), obv. Yuan
Shih-kai, rev. ""one yuan™ within wreath of barley, (KM.
Y.329.6, Kann 666). Extremely fine.

$150

1533
China, Republic, Yuan Shi-Kai, silver dollar or yuan, dated
year 10 (1921) (KM.Y.329.6, Kann.668). Unevenly toned,
very fine.

$50

1534

China, Republic, general issue dollars, Yuan Shih Kai, year

10 (1921) (KM.Y.329.5); Sun Yat Sen, Junk dollar, Year 22

(1933) (KM.Y.335). Toned, very fine - extremely fine. (2)
$250

1535
China, Republic, general issue dollars, Yuan Shih Kai, Year
10 (1921) (KM.Y.329.6). Sun Yat Sen, Junk dollar, Year 23
(1934) (KM.Y.335). Very fine; uncirculated. (2)

$250

1536
China, Republic, general issue dollars, Yuan Shih Kai, Year
3 (1914) (KM.Y.329), Year 8 (1919) (KM.Y.329.6); Sun
Yat Sen, Junk dollar, Year 23 (1934) (KM.Y.335). Very fine
- nearly extremely fine. (3)

$250

1537
China, Republic issue, general issue silver dollars, Year 3
(1914) Yuan Shih-kai (KM.Y329) (7); Sun Yat Sen, silver
dollar or yuan year 23 (1934), rev. junk to right, (KM.Y.345)
(2); Sun Yat Sen, silver memento dollar, undated (1927) (KM.
Y.318a.1). Very good - nearly very fine. (10)

$250

1538*

China, Republic, silver dollar or yuan, obv. Sun Yat Sen,

rev. birds over junk, Year 21 (1932) (26.65g) (KM.344).

Underlying mint bloom, nearly extremely fine and scarce.
$500

Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from I.S.Wright, 29/5/09.

1539*

China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen, silver dollar or yuan, Year 23
(1934), 39mm, 26.37g, obverse Sun Yat Sen, reverse Junk
to right (KM.Y.345, Kann 624). With original mint bloom,
light dusty tone, uncirculated.

$300

1540
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen, imitation junk dollars; Birds
over junk dollar year 22 as an imitation soldered into
silver plate as an ashtray; year 23, making small cylinder
silver container, with maker's name 'Huan Ji' marked;
year soldered in sliver plate with maker's name 'Tain Bao".
Extremely fine. (3)

$50

1541*
China, Republic, silver fifty cents Sun-Yat Sen year 31 (1942),
with 'Kuei' under spade between legs on reverse (KM.Pn199
unpriced, Kann 866m). As struck with minor spotting on
both sides, extremely rare.

$1,200

In a slab by PCCB but not graded.

The character "Kuei' or Kweilin (Kwangsi Province) denotes it place of
coinage.

1542*
China, Republic, Chang Tso Lin Memorial, fantasy issue in
bronze, year 15 (1926), (24.31 g), (cf.KM.Pn79, cf.Kann
685). Lightly toned, FDC.

$1,000



1543*
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen, Year 18 (1929) a fantasy in
bronze, obv. Sun Yat Sen facing slightly too left in suit, rev.
one yuan (dollar) within wreath, (cf.KM.Pn108, cf. Kann
612). Uncirculated.

$1,000

1544*
China, Republic, President Hsu Shih-Chang fantasy half
dollar in patinated bronze (cf Kann B63). Good extremely
fine.

$300

A i

1545*
China, Peoples Republic, toned proof silver ten yuan, panda
coin, 2011 (KM.1980). FDC.

$50

In a slab by PCGS as MS69.

1546
China, a large accumulation in a cliplock album of Chinese
ten cents of the Republic, cash of Qing Dynasty, copies in
silver of Chinese dollars including dragon dollar, Yuan Shih
Kai, Kiang-Nan dollars; Japanese cash and modern issues
including copies of one yen coin etc. Very good - very fine,
note that better coins are all modern copies. (227)

$200
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1547
China, Republic, Yuan Shih-kai, ten cents, Year 3 (1914)
(KM.Y.326) (4); China, Empire, Chekiang Province, ten
cash, 1903-1906 (KM.Y.49), 1903-1906 (KM.Y.49.1) (2),
1903-1906 (KM.Y.49.2) (4); Hupeh Province, ten cash,
1906 (KM.Y.10j.4), 1906 (KM.Y.10j.5), 1902-1905 (KM.
Y.120a.3) (9), 1902-1905 (KM.Y.120a.4), 1902-1905 (KM.
Y.122.1); Kiangnan Province, ten cash, 1906 (KM.Y.10k.3),
1907 (KM.Y.10k.8) (2), 1905 (KM.Y.135.9) (5), 1905 (KM.
Y.138), 1905 (KM.Y.138.1); Kwangtung Province, ten cash,
1900-1906 (KM.Y.192) (2); a variety of Chinese coins
from 1900s, Republic and Provinces, ten cash, (81). Fine
- extremely fine. (117)

$140

1548
China, modern medallic issues in gilt as gifts with card as
manufactured by the Chinese mint, many celebrating ‘Happy
New Year' with various dates mostly of 2014 (14); together
with an album folder of banknotes mostly from China, and
a few covers etc. Fair - uncirculated. (lot)

$100

1549
Cook Islands, proof silver one ounce one dollar, 2004 (4),
HMAS Sydney with replica Kerr medal (2), Cobb & Co (2);
mint silver one ounce one dollar, 2006 (2) Fire Engine. In
cases of issue with certificates, uncirculated - FDC.

$200

1550
Cook Islands, Perth Mint, proof silver one ounce one dollar,
set of five coins, 2004, Great Railway Journeys of the World,
coloured issue. In case of issue with certificate, FDC.

$150

1551*
Crusaders, Antioch, Tancred as regent, (1101-1112), AE
follis, 21mm, (4.56 g), first type, obv. nimbate bust of St.
Peter facing, holding cross-tipped sceptre, rev. [+]/ KE BOI/
®H TO [AY]/AO COV [T]/ANKR([I]/+ across field, (Metcalf,
Crusades 53-7; CCS 3a). Nearly very fine with dark brown
patina, rare.

$150

Ex J. Eric Engstrom, USA Collection.

1552
Egypt, girsh, AH1203 Yr 16 (1803) (KM.138), AH1277
Yr 10 (1869) (KM.248.1); ten piastres, AH1335 (1917)
(KM.319) (2). Very good - extremely fine. (4)

$150



1553*
France, Louis IX, (1226-1270) gros Tournois (4.139)
(Dy.190). Toned, nearly extremely fine.

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 90 (lot 1905) from Gordon Singer, and Terry
Naughton Collection.

1554*

France, Philippe 1V, (1285-1314) third gros Tournois (1.319)

(Ciani 214; D.219D). Nearly extremely fine and scarce.
$250

Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from Status Sale 246 16/5/08, lot 8747.

1555*
France, Philippe IV, (1285-1314) gros Tournois (4.13g) (Dup
2130). Toned, good very fine.

$200

Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from Status Sale 249 16/5/08, lot 8745.

1556*
France, Louis XIV, (1643-1715) quarter ecu (6.849) (1644A)
(D.1463). Die flaw on base of crown, nearly extremely
fine.

$250

Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from KJC Coins 10/4/08.
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1557*
France, Louis X1V, half ecu, 1710A (15.25) (KM.382). Area
of weakness, otherwise good very fine.

$200
Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from KJC Coins 27/5/08.

1558*

France, Louis XIV, half ecu, 1712T (Nantes) (15.13g)

(Dav.1569). Nearly very fine/good very fine and scarce.
$400

Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from KJC Coins 20/5/08.

1559*
France, Napoleon Emperor, five francs, 1811A (KM.694.1).
Considerable original mint bloom, nearly uncirculated and
scarce in this condition.

$500

Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from Status Sale 301, 24/10/13, lot 7095.

1560*
France, Antwerp, (besieged by the Allies), ten centimes, 1814,
LL monogram, (Mailliet VI, 2; KM.7.1). Brown patination,
nearly extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$150

Ex Collections of G.C.Heyde (lot 820 part, Sale Part Il, Geoff K.Gray,
December 6-7, 1973) and previously from D.Elliott Smith (Sydney) his
acquired by Heyde in 1961. Smith bought it from Tyrrells in George St.
Sydney in 1952 for 2/-, lot includes tickets from collectors.



1561*
France, Louis Philippe, fifty centimes, 1847A (KM.768.1).
Nearly uncirculated.

$70
Ex Terry Naughton Collection.

1562*
France, piedfort pattern five francs, 1848 in white metal
(Mazard 1297D). Grey toned, nearly uncirculated and
rare.

$700
In a slab by NGC as MS60.

1563
French Cochin-China, one cent, 1879A (KM.3); French
Indo-China, one cent, 1892A (KM.1) (3), 1897A (KM.8),
1912A, 1938A (KM.12.1) (2), 1920 (KM.12.2); ten cents,
1888A (KM.2), 1899A, 1908A, 1911A (2) (KM.9) (4),
1928A (KM.16.1); twenty cents, 1885A (KM.3), 1899A,
1914A (KM.10) (2), 1928A (KM.17.1). Good - nearly
uncirculated. (18)

$150

1564
French Indo China, silver fifty cents, 1936 (KM.4a.2)
(3); silver twenty cents, 1937A (KM.17.2) (2). Nearly
uncirculated - uncirculated.

$150

1565
French Indo China, silver piastre, 1888A, 1889A, Paris Mint
(KM.5). Very fine. (2)

$150

1566
French Indo China, silver piastre, 2nd type 1901A, 1902A,
Paris Mint (KM.5a.1). Good very fine or better. (2)

$150

1567
French Indo China, silver piastre, 1909A, 1913 (KM.5a.1).
Extremely fine. (2)

$150

1568
French Indo-China, silver piastre 1913A, 1924A, 1926A,
1927A, 1928A (KM.5a.1), 1922 (KM.5a.2), 1921H
(KM.5a.3). Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (7)

$400
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part
1569*
French Indo China, silver piastre, 2nd type, 1927A
(illustrated), 1928A, Paris Mint (KM.5a.1). Extremely fine;
good very fine. (2)
$150

1570
Georgia, Medieval Bagratid Coinage, Giorgi 111 (1156-1184)
and T'amar, AE Fraction, Tiflis, Georgian inscriptions both
sides and with countermark, others of Queen T'amar (1184-
1213), AE irregular issues both with countermarks. Mostly
about fine, all scarce in descriptive packets. (3)

$100

1571*
Germany, Duisburg, Henry Ill, as King (1046-56), silver
denier, (1.48 g), obv. around +HEINRICVS REX, crowned
and bearded head of king facing, rev. cross, DI-VS/BV-RG
in angles, (Danneburg 316, Fritz Rudolf K nker GmbH &
Co. Auction 130, [lot 1963]). With striking flaw, otherwise
nearly very fine for this issue and rare.

$100

Located on the join of the Ruhr flowing into the Rhine. In 883-4 was founded
a king's court which was changed in the 10th century to a palatinate. Silver
coinage in Duisburg commenced under Conrad Il (1027-1039).

1572*
Germany, Frankfurt, two thaler, 1861 (KM.365). Toned,
nearly extremley fine/extremely fine.

$200



1573*
Germany, Baden, Friedrich I, five mark, 1902, 50th year of
Reign (KM.273). Uncirculated.

$100

part

1574*
Germany, Hamburg, five mark, 1904J (KM.610); Prussia,
two and three mark, 1913 (KM.532, 534); Weimar Republic,
three mark, 1927, 100th anniversary of Bremerhaven
(KM.50). Toned, extremely fine - uncirculated. (4)

$300

Ex Terry Naughton Collection, the last from Status Sale 246, 16/5/08, lot
8934, the others from S.Cole on 8/4/06 and 30/1/06.

1575
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm |1, three mark (gilded), 1911A,
Breslau University (KM.531); medal from same period (fire
damaged). Good - very fine. (2)

$50

1576*
Germany, Saxony, Albert, silver five mark 1902E (KM.1246).
Toned, very fine.

$100
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1577
Germany, Wurttemberg, Wilhelm 11 (1891-1918), silver five
mark 1900F, Freudenstadt mint, (KM.632); Prussia, Wilhelm
Il base silver medal, obv. and rev. same both sides with bust
of Kaiser ¢.1914. Very fine. (2)

$100

1578
Germany, Empire, one mark, 1873D, 1874(?), 1875B, 1878F,
1881D, 1886E, 1905A, 1907F, 1910A, 1912A (KM.7 [6], 14
[4]) (10); Weimer Republic, one mark, 1924A (2), 1924G,
1925D, one reichsmark, 1925J, 1926D (KM.42 [4], 44 [2])
(6). Good - nearly extremely fine. (16)

$120

1579*
Germany, Weimar Republic, five mark, 1929E, Lessing
(KM.61). Toned, extremely fine.

$150

1580*
Germany, Federal Republic, silver five mark, 1952D
Centenary Nurnberg Museum (KM.113). Extremely fine
and scarce.

$200

1581*
Germany, Federal Republic, silver five mark, 1955F 150th
Anniversary Friedrich von Schiller's death (KM.114), 1955G
300th Anniversary Ludwig von Baden's Birth (KM.115).
Extremely fine. (2)

$200



1582
Germany, Federal Republic, silver five mark, 1957J Centenary
of poet Joseph Freiherr von Eichendorff's death (KM.117),
1964J 150th Anniversary of philosopher Johann Gottlieb
Fichte's death (KM.118.1). Extremely fine. (2)

$120

1583*
Germany, Democratic Republic, ten pfennig, 1953E (KM.7).
Mint bloom uncirculated and very scarce.

$150

part

1584*
Great Britain, trade dollar, 1908B (KM.T5). One with
flan flacking on reverse, otherwise extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (4)

$500

1585*
Guatemala, Charles Ill1, silver eight reales, 1793NG M
(KM.53). Metal flaw, nearly extremely fine.

$300

1586*
Guatemala, Ferdinand VI, silver eight reales, 1808NG M
(KM.64). Extremely fine.

$500

1587
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver fifty cents, 1893
(KM.9.1); Macau, silver twenty patacas, 1974 (KM.8). Very
fine; uncirculated. (2)

$100

1588
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver fifty cents, 1894
(KM.9.1). Good very fine.

$100

1589*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver one dollar, 1866 (KM.10).
Nearly extremely fine.

$600

1590*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver one dollar, 1868 (KM.10).
Good very fine.

$600

1591
Hong Kong, Edward VI, fifty cents, 1904 (KM.15). Good
very fine.

$100

1592
Hong Kong, Edward VII, fifty cents, 1905 (KM.15). Little
toned on obverse, otherwise good very fine.

$100

1593*
Hong Kong, George V, one cent, 1919 (KM.16). Red and
brown, uncirculated.

$150



1594*
India, Mogul, Jahangir (1605-1628) silver rupee, heavy
issue (13.509), Agra mint, issued 1606-7AD (AH1015)
(KM.155.12). Cleaned, extremely fine.

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 91 (lot 3823) and Terry Naughton
Collection.

1595
India, British, half anna, 1780-1784, large flan, (Prid 190);
half anna, 1780-1784, small flan, (Prid 191); one quarter
anna, 1780-1784, large flan, (Prid 194), (2); one eighth
anna, 1780-1784, large flan, (Prid 197); one eighth anna,
1780-1784, small flan, (Prid 198); sicca pice, 1796, (Prid
204); pice, 1815-21, san trisuli, (Prid 309); pice, 1821-27,
san trisuli, (Prid 310), (5); pice, 1827-29, san trisuli, (Prid
311), pice, 1820-24, Farrukhabad, trisuli, (Prid 336), (2);
pice, 1833, Farrukhabad, Sagar, (Prid 338). Several coins
with mint red, fine - very fine. (17)

$100

part

1596*
India, E.I.C., Bengal Presidency, silver rupee 1793, Calcutta,
(Prid 157); silver rupee Banaras 1738, (Prid 251)" silver rupee
1819, (Prid 172) (illustrated); silver rupee 1819, (Prid 176);
silver rupee 1820-31, (Prid 318) (2); silver rupee 1825, Sagar,
(Prid 325); silver rupee 1830-33, (Prid 177); half rupee, 1793,
(Prid 158) (illustrated); half rupee, 1806-19, (Prid 315); half
rupee, 1830-1833, (Prid 180); half rupee, 1806-19, (Prid
318); quarter rupee 1793, Calcutta, (Prid 159) (illiustrated);
quarter rupee 1830-33, (Prid 183); quarter rupee 1806-19,
Farrukhabad, (Prid 316). Very fine - extremely fine, some
rare. (15)

$500

The (Prid 157) rupee ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87, lot 2020. The silver
rupee (Prid 172) ex Noble Numismatics Sale 86, lot 1916. Previously B.A.
Seaby, January 1970 and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics
Sale 48 (lot 2133). This specimen is the equal to the Pridmore specimen (lot
618) and is illustrated in his book. The issue is rare and rarely offered.
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1597*
India, Bengal Presidency, Farrukhabad type rupee, year 45
(1820) (KM.77). Extremely fine.

$50

part

1598*
India, Bombay Presidency, double pice, 1791, (Prid 118);
pice, 1791, (Prid 118); quarter anna, 1830, (Prid 205);
quarter anna, 1832, (Prid 207) (3); quarter anna, 1833,
(Prid 218) (2); quarter anna, 1833, (Prid 220) (3); pie, 1833,
(Prid 222) (2); silver quarter rupee, 1800-1815, (Prid 255);
rupee, 1825, (Prid 274) (illustrated); rupee, 1823-1824,
(Prid 284) (illustrated); rupee, 1832-1835, (Prid 286); half
rupee, 1832-1835, (Prid 288). Fine - extremely fine, toned
and scarce. (19)

$400

1599*
Bombay Presidency, machine struck issue, Munbai Mint
type, but struck at Calcutta 1810-1813 for the Malabar
Coast, in the name of Alamgir Il (A.H.1167-1173, A.D.
1754-1759), no Regnal Year, with complete impression of
die on round flan, crescent silver rupee, plain edge, mintmark
of inverted crescent on reverse, (Pr. 294, KM.224, BMC 79).
Extremely fine and rare, with attractive touches of red tone
around letters.

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 48, lot 2116. Previously Wodak collection.

1600*
India, East India Company, Madras Presidency, silver rupee,
Arkot mint, in the name of Alamgir Il, year 6 (KM 384, Pr.
140). Struck on a less dumpy flan than usual and probably
struck at Madras rather than Calcutta, very fine.

$100



part

1601*
India, Malabar Coast, silver fanam, 1730-1796, (Prid 295)
(illustrated); fanam, 1730-1796, (Prid 296); fanam, 1730-
1796, (Prid 297); fanam, 1799-1805, (Prid 298) (illustrated);
fanam, 1799-1805, (Prid 299); half pice, 1803, (Prid 321).
Fine - extremely fine, rare. (6)

$300

1602
British, Queen Victoria, silver two annas, 1862 C, (Prid 482),
rare; 1862 C, (Prid 485); 1862 B, (Prid 486); 1874 B, (Prid
516) (2); 1875 C, (Prid 489); Empress Victoria, silver two
annas, 1877 Al C, (Prid 491); 1879 BII C, (Prid 494); 1881
BII C, (Prid 496); 1883 Al B, (Prid 529); 1885 Al B, (Prid
537); 1886 BIl C, (Prid 501); 1887 BII C, (Prid 502); 1887
BII B, (Prid 540); 1888 BII C, (Prid 503); 1888 BIl B, (Prid
541); 1889 BII C, (Prid 504); 1889 BII B, (Prid 542); 1890
BII C, (Prid 505); 1890 BII B, (Prid 543) (2); 1891 BlI C,
(Prid 506); 1891 BII B, (Prid 546); 1892 BII C, (Prid 507);
1892 BII B, (Prid 547); 1893 BII C, (Prid 508); 1893 Bl B,
(Prid 548); 1895 BII C, (Prid 510); 1896 BII C, (Prid 511)
(2); 1897 BII B, (Prid 551) (3); 1898 BII C, (Prid 513); 1900
BI B, (Prid 553); Edward VI, silver two annas, 1903 C, (Prid
556); 1904 C, (Prid 557) (2); 1905 C, (Prid 558); 1906 C,
(Prid 559); 1907 C, (Prid 560); 1908 C, (Prid 561); 1910 C,
(Prid 563); George V, silver two annas, 1912 C, (Prid 565);
1912 B, (Prid 571); 1913 B, (Prid 572) (2); 1914 C, (Prid
567); 1914 B, (Prid 573); 1915 B, (Prid 574); 1916 C, (Prid
569); 1917 C, (Prid 570). Nearly very fine - uncirculated,
some rare. (53)

$200

1603*
India, British EIC, Queen Victoria, rupee, continuous legend,
1840 (KM.457.5) S on truncation. Attractively toned, nearly
uncirculated.

$100

Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from I.S.Wright, 6/8/07.

1604
India, a mixed group including Portuguese India (4); Indian
native states (4), East India Company (3); Ancient India (1);
square temple token in base metal imitating Akbar; Roman
Egypt, billon tetradrachms late 3rd century (3); other Indian
(5). Mostly fine - very fine. (21)

$80
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1605
Indonesia, Chinese cash imitations in tin stored in stacks or
clumps as imitations of Sung Dynasty issues ¢1200. Poor.
(lot)

$70

1606
Indonesia, Sumatra, Sultantate of Palembang and nearby
areas, reading 'Sultan fi balad Palembang, sanat' otherwise
anonymous tin pitis, ¢.1700, all in 2X2 described, some
with clear AH dates, a good study collection, mostly round
15mm, (cf.Millies PI.XIX, 182-187). Mostly fine - very fine,
mostly very scarce. (110)

$150

1607
Israel, various commemorative coins, including crown size
in silver, minors in base metal, mostly as part of mint sets,
medallions in silver in bronze, many cased as issued. Very
fine - FDC. (approx 100)

$250

1608
Italy, Kingdom of Sicily, Roger Il (1105-1154), issued 1130-
1138, AE half follaro, Messina, copper coinage, obv. octagon
in the centre of a cross, star in centre, rev. Arabic legend in
six lines as a star around circle, (MEC 221-225A, Spahr
79, Biaggi 1224); William | (1154-1168), AE follis fraction,
Messina mint, obv. REX/W around Kufic script, rev. bust of
Virgin and child, (MEC 286-289A, Spahr 99, Biaggi 1226).
Fine - very fine in packets described. (2)

$140

1609*
Italy, Milan, Gian Galeazzo Maria Sforza (Duke of Milan)
Ludovico Maria Sforza VI (1481-1494), silver testone,
(9.22 g), head of St. Ambrose as the mintmark, obv.
IOGZ M SF VICECOMES DVX MIL SX, armoured bust
to right of G. Galeazzo Maria, rev. head of St. Ambrose
mintmark, quadripartite quartered eagle and snake Visconti
arms, surmounted by two crests crowned, one of ornate
crested dragon devouring a child to right, on left a winged
dragon with old man's head encircling claws in a diamond
ring, globule between the crests, around LV PATRVO
GVBNANTE, (CNI 32, Crippa 4, Morosini 9, MIR 222,
Biaggi 1570). Very fine/nearly very fine, with roughness at
top of reverse, very rare.

$2,200

Ex Tom May Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 2735).

See illustration of this coin in the paper "A Renaissance Moment' published
in the Australasian Coin and Banknote, April 2008, p45. An Extremely fine
example in the NAC Auction 81 (lot 337), 30th November 2014, realised
15,000 + Euros.



1610*
Italy, Milano (Duchi), Ludovico Maria Sforza, (1494-1499),
silver testone, (9.66 g), obv. nimbate and mitered facing
head (St. Ambrose) as a mint mark, around, LVDOVICVS
M SF ANGLVS DVX MLI, armoured bust to right of
Ludovico Sforza, rev. coat-of-arms, around PP ANGLE Q3
CO ACIANVF D 7C, nimbate and mitered facing head (St.
Ambrose) as a mint mark, (CNI V, 19 P1.X 10, Morosini 5,
Biaggi 1579). Toned, very fine and very scarce.

$1,800

Ex Tom May Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 2736).
See illustration of this coin in the paper 'A Renaissance Moment' published in

Australasian Coin and Banknote, April 2008, p45. A better example realised
US$4500+ in Triton XVIII (lot 1579), January 2015.

1611*
Italy, Tuscany, Principality of Lucca and Piombino, five
franchi, 1805, Elisa (sister of Napoleon) and Felice her
husband (KM.24.1). Toned, good very fine and very
scarce.

$600

Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from KJC Coins, 29/1/08.

1612*
Italy, Sardinia, Carlo Felice, five lire, 1830 (KM.116.2).
Good very fine.

$200

Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from 1.S.Wright, 11/3/15.
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1613*
Italy, Vatican, Pope Gregory XVI, scudo, 1846R (KM.1335;
CNI.25; Berman 3285). Light brown toned, good very
fine.

$300

Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from KJC coins, 31/1/08.

1614*
Italy, Vatican, Pope Pius IX, scudo, 1854R (KM.1336.2).

Nearly uncirculated.
$450

Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from Status Sale 260, 23/10/09, lot 7819.

1615
Italy, ten centesimi - ten lire, 1911-1954, all carefully
selected by a collector over 40 year period. Extremely fine
- uncirculated. (20)

$50

part

1616*
Italy, Victor Emmanuel, lire, 1913 (KM.45), two lire, 1911
(KM.46); twenty lire, 1928 (KM.69). Extremely fine - good
extremely fine, the second rare. (3)

$500

Ex Terry Naughton Collection, the second from I.S.Wright, 11/3/15, the
others from S.Cole.



1617
Italy, five hundred lire, silver issues, 1958 (4), 1959 (3), 1960
(6), 1964 (3) (KM.98), 1961 (3) (KM.99), 1965 (KM.100).
Very fine - extremely fine. (20)

$100

1618
Japan, Mutsubhito, silver ten sen, Meiji year 3 (1870) shallow
scales (KM.Y.2), Meiji year 6 (1873) type 1 (KM.Y.23), Meiji
year 8 (1875) type 1 (KM.Y.23). Extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (3)

$100

1619
Japan, Mutsuhito, silver twenty sen, Meiji year 4 (1871)
(KM.Y.3) (2), Meiji year 7 (1874) (KM.Y.24), Meiji year
9 (1876) type 1 (KM.Y.24) (2), Meiji year 10 (1877) (KM.
Y.24) (2). Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (7)

$120

1620

Japan, Mutsuhito, silver fifty sen, Meiji year 3 (1870) (KM.

Y.4), Meiji year 4 (1871) (KM.Y.4) (2). Extremely fine. (3)
$200

1621*
Japan, Mutsuhito, silver yen, year 3 (1877) (KM.Y.5.2).
Toned obverse, good extremely fine.

$600

1622
Japan, Mutsuhito, five sen, Meiji year 4 (1871) late
variety (KM.Y.6.2), Meiji year 6 (1873) type 1 (KM.Y.22);
Yoshihito, five sen, Taisho year 8 (1919) (KM.Y.43), Taisho
year 9 (1920) (KM.Y.43), Taisho year 10 (1921) (KM.Y.44).
Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (5)

$100

1623*
Japan, Mutsuhito, silver trade dollar, Meiji year 9 (1876)
(KM.Y.14). Extremely fine.

$1,200
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1624*
Japan, Mutsuhito, silver trade dollar, Meiji year 10 (1877)
(KM.Y.14). Nearly uncirculated.

$2,000

1625
Japan, silver five sen, Year 10 (1877) type 1 (KM.Y.22).
Toned, good very fine, scarce.

$50

1626*
Japan, Mutsuhito, silver twenty sen, Meiji year 6 (1873) type
2 (KM.Y.24). Extremely fine.

$150

1627*
Japan, Mutsuhito, silver yen, Meiji year 11 (1878) (KM.
Y.A25.2). Nearly uncirculated.

$800

1628*
Japan, Mutsuhito, silver yen, Meiji year 13 (1880) (KM.
Y.A25.2). Dark toning on obverse with underlying mint
bloom, nearly uncirculated.

$350



1629* 1633*
Japan, Mutsuhito, silver yen, Meiji year 14 (1881) (KM. Japan, Mutsuhito, silver yen, Meiji year 19 (1885) (KM.
Y.A25.2). Nice light tone, good very fine. Y.A25.2). Good extremely fine.

$100 $300

1630* 1634*

Japan, Mutsuhito, silver yen, Meiji year 15 (1882) (KM.  japan, Mutsuhito, silver yen, Meiji year 20 (1887) (KM.

Y.A25.2). Fully toned with minor surface marks on reverse, Y.A25.2). Frosty mint bloom, nearly uncirculated.

nearly uncirculated. $800
$300

1631* 1635% o .
Japan, Mutsuhito, silver yen, Meiji year 16 (1883) (KM. Japan, Mutsuhito, silver yen, Meiji year 20 (1887) (KM.

Y.A25.2). Nearly uncirculated/good extemely fine. Y.A25.3). Good extremely fine.
$200 $300

1632* 1636* . ) .
Japan, Mutsuhito, silver yen, Meiji year 17 (1884) (KM. Japan, Mutsuhito, silver yen, Meiji year 22 (1889) (KM.
Y.A25.2). Uncirculated. Y.A25.3). Nearly uncirculated.

$400 $250

181



1637*
Japan, Mutsuhito, silver yen, Meiji year 25 (1892) early
variety with flame between 4th and 5th spine (KM.Y.25.3).
Extremely fine.

$400

1638*
Japan, Muhsuhito, silver yen, Meiji year 27 (1894) (KM.
Y.25.3). Virtually uncirculated.

$250

1639*
Japan, Mutsuhito, silver yen, Meiji year 29 (1896) (KM.
Y.25.3). Virtually uncirculated.

$200

1640*
Japan, Muhsuhito, silver yen, Meiji year 30 (1897) (KM.
Y.A25.3). Nearly uncirculated.

$150

182

1641
Japan, Mutsuhito, silver yen, Meiji year 36 (1903) (KM.
Y.A25.3). Some uneven patination, otherwise extremely
fine and scarce.

$100

1642*
Japan, Mutsuhito, silver yen, Meiji year 39 (1906) (KM.
Y.A25.3). Nearly uncirculated.

$200

1643*
Japan, Mutsuhito, silver yen, Meiji year 41 (1908) (KM.
Y.A25.3). Nearly uncirculated.

$400

1644*
Japan, Mutsuhito, silver yen, Meiji year 14 (1881) with gin
countermark (KM.Y.28a.4). Good extremely fine.

$400

1645
Japan, Hirohito, silver one hundred yen, Showa year 41
(1966) (KM.Y.78) (16); Yoshihito, silver fifty sen, Taisho
year 15 (1926) (KM.Y.46); Hirohito, silver fifty sen, Showa
year 5 (1930) (KM.Y.50), year 6 (1931) (KM.Y.50), year
7 (1932) (KM.Y.50) (4), year 8 (1933) (KM.Y.50), year 9
(1934) (KM.Y.50). Uncirculated. (25)

$130



1646*
Java, United East India Company, silver rupee, 1765 mm 1,
small date (Sch.457¢) (KM.175.1). Extremely fine.

$120

1647
Java, United East India Company, silver rupee, 1765 mm 7,
(Sch.457f) (KM.175.1). Very fine.

$100

1648*
Java, United East India Company, silver rupee, 1765 mm 8,
countermarked with madura star (Sch.457e) (KM.175.1).
Nearly very fine.

$150

1649*
Java, United East India Company, silver rupee, 1766 mm 7
(Sch.458a) (KM.175.1), with oblique 1. Very fine.

$140

1650
Java, United East India Company, silver rupee, 1766 mm 7
(Sch.458a) (KM.175.1). Good very fine.

$100

1651*
JAVA, United East India Company, silver rupee, 1766 mm
7 (Sch.458a) (KM.175.1). Good very fine.

$100
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1652*
Java, United East India Company, silver rupee, 1766 mm
7, recut 7 in date (Sch.458a) (KM.175.1). Nearly extremely
fine.

$100

1653*
Java, United East India Company, silver rupee, 1767 mm 9,
bent 7s in date (Sch.460b) (KM.175.1). Very fine.

$100

1654
Java, United East India Company, silver rupee, 1783 mm 5
(Sch.462a) (KM.175.1). Good very fine.

$100

1655*
Java, United East India Company, silver rupee, 1796 mm
10, variety with 12 dots on obverse and 8 dots on reverse
(Sch.470c) (KM.175.2). Nearly extremely fine.

$100

1656*
Java, United East India Company, silver rupee, 1799 mm 10,
(Sch.473b) (KM.175.2). Metal flaw on reverse, otherwise
good very fine.

$150



1657*
Java, Batavian Republic, silver rupee, 1804 mm Z, variety
1 (Sch.531a) (KM.214). Very fine.

$100

1658
Java, Batavian Republic, silver rupee, 1806 mm Z (Sch.533a)
(KM.214). Some scratches, otherwise very fine.

$100

1659*
Java, British United East India Company, silver rupee,
AH1228/AS1740 (1813) mm Z (Sch.592a) (KM.247a).
Nearly very fine.

$120

1660
Java, British United East India Company, silver rupee,
AH1232/AS1744 (1817) mm Z, two chop marks on reverse
(Sch.597a) (KM.247b). Fine.

$100

1661
Kiau Chau, (German occupation), cupro-nickel five and ten
cents, 1909 (KM.Y.1, Y.2). Very fine; very good. (2)

$100

1662*

Kiau Chau, (German occupation) German trading enclave,

cupro-nickel ten cents, 1909 (KM.2). Good very fine.
$100

Ex Dr.W.J.D.Mira Collection.

1663*
Kiau Chau, (German occupation), cupro-nickel ten cents,
1909 (KM.Y.2). Good very fine.

$100
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1664*

Lithuania, Republic, (1918-1940), pattern silver two litai,

dated 1938, (5.729), reeded edge, obv. bust of A. Smetona to

left, rev. Lithuanian rider (\ytis) to left, 680 stamped to left

of date, (KM. Pn 8, Kunciene p.157, Kop 3661 [R8]). A few

minor marks, otherwise extremely fine and extremely rare.
$2,000

Ex Ray Kaleda Collection.

1665*
Madura Island, counterstamp of Madura star on Netherlands,
Gelderland province, silver gulden, 1764, (KM.193.1).
Countermark good very fine, host coin fine and rare as
such.

$200

1666
Malaya, George VI, half cent, 1940 (KM.1) (70). Very fine.
(70)

$100

1667
Malaya, George VI, one cent, 19411 (KM.2) (100). Extremely
fine - nearly uncirculated. (100)

$250

1668
Malaya, George VI, five cents, 1939 (KM.3) (40); one cent,
1939 (76), 1940 (38) (KM.2) (114). Extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (154)

$140

1669
Malaya, George VI, one cent, 1943 (200), 1945 (220)
(KM.6). Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (420)

$250

1670
Malaya and British Borneo, Elizabeth II, one cent, 1956
(19), 1957 (60), 1958 (41), 1961 (150) (KM.5). Extremely
fine - nearly uncirculated. (270)

$150

1671
Malaysia, Kedah Sultanate, tin ring currency ¢.1700,
probably originally issued by Sultan Muhammad Jiwa (1710-
1778), these rings come from seperating the cockeral that
is attached to three or six rings, these examples are broken
off rings for these primative pieces, (cf.Saran Singh SS20d
[p.244]). Very fine and rare. (57)

$150



1672*
Mexico, Philip V, cob eight reales, 1733MF Mexico City
Mint (KM.48). Very fine.

$750

1673
Mexico, Ferdinand VI, eight reales, 1753MF pillar dollar
type Mexico City Mint (KM.104.1). Fine.

$100

1674

Mexico, Charles I11, eight reales, 1805TH, 1807FM Mexico

City Mint (KM.109). The first coin filed with heavy rim

knock, otherwise nearly very fine - good very fine. (2)
$100

1675
Mexico, eight reales, 1890AM, 1895AM, both Mexico City
Mint (KM.377.10). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$120

1676
Mexico, Republic, silver eight reales, Guanajuanto Mint,
1893RS, 1895RS (KM.377.8); together with a brass copy
of Culinan Mint, 1881CG (cfKM.377.3, not known for date
and initials). Fine - very fine. (3)

$100

1677
Mexico, five centavos, 1894, peso, 1924, Peru, five pesetas,
1880, sol, 1891; Portugal, escudo, 1960 (KM.589). Very
fine - uncirculated. (5)

$200

Ex Terry Naughton Collection, last from 1.S.Wright, 23/7/14, others mostly
from S.Cole, 2006 (3), 2010.

1678
Mexico, United States, peso, 1910 (KM.453). Toned, nearly
extremely fine.

$50

1679*
Netherlands, Zeeland, Middelburg, token or jeton in
copper (32mm), obverse Tower (badge of Middelburg)
accosted by stars, counterstamp of leaf on left base of tower:
Middelburgh *1660%*, reverse crowned shield of Zeeland,
bearing a rampant lion emerging from waves "Voor den/Torf/
Armen' (cfMitchener 2903; Feuardent 14628). Fine.

$70

1680*
Netherlands, under Spain, Brabant, Charles 11 (1665-1700),
silver patagon, 1675, mm facing head (KM.81.2; Del.343).
Lightly toned, nearly very fine and scarce.

$200

1681*
Netherlands, Willem I, three gulden, 1823 (KM.49). Small
edge bump at 3 o'clock, scratch on reverse, otherwise nearly
extremely fine.

$1,000

1682*
Netherlands, Willem 1, gulden, 1828 (KM.55). Very fine.
$500



1688*

Netherlands, Willem I1, gulden, 1849 (KM.66). Toned, good
very fine.

1683* $100
Netherlands, Willem I, two and a half gulden, 1840 (KM.67).
Rim bruise on the reverse at 5 o'clock, otherwise cleaned,
good very fine.

$150

1689*
Netherlands, Willem 11, two and a half gulden, 1845 fleur de
lis with dot on band (KM.69.2). Extremely fine.

1684* $250

Netherlands, Willem 11, gulden, 1843 (KM.66). Graffiti on
obverse, cleaned, good extremely fine.

$100
1690*
Netherlands, Willem 1I, two and a half gulden, 1845 dash
1685* between crown and shield (KM.69.2). Extremely fine.
Netherlands, Willem 11, gulden, 1844 (KM.66). Extremely $100
fine. 1691
$100 Netherlands, Willem Il, two and a half gulden, 1846 with
fleur de lis, 1847 with sword (KM.69.2). Extremely fine.
2
1686 $100
Netherlands, Willem 11, gulden, 1845, 1847 (KM.66). Good 1692

very fine; nearly extremely fine. (2) Netherlands, Willem 11, half gulden, 1848 (KM.73.1). Nearly

$100 extremely fine. (2)
$150
1687*
Netherlands, Willem 1, gulden 1848 (KM.66). Extremely
fine.
1693*
$100

Netherlands, Willem 111, two and a half gulden, 1850
(KM.82). Extremely fine.
$120

186



1694
Netherlands, Willem 111, two and a half gulden, 1851, 1856
(2), 1857, 1867 (2), 1868, 1869 (2), 1870 (2), 1871 (2),
1872 (2), 1873 and 1874 (2) (KM.82) (18); New Hebrides,
one hundred francs, 1966 (KM.1) (3). Very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (21)

$750

1695
Netherlands, Willem 111, two and a half gulden, 1853
(KM.82). Good very fine.

$100

1696

Netherlands, Willem I11, two and a half gulden, 1854, 1855,

1857 (KM.82). Nearly extremely fine - extremely fine. (3)
$200

part
1697*
Netherlands, Willem 111, two and a half gulden, 1858, 1859
(2) (KM.82). Nearly extremely fine - extremely fine. (3)
$150

1698*
Netherlands, Willem 111, two and a half gulden, 1859 lower
9 (KM.82). Extremely fine and scarce variety.

$120

1700
Netherlands, Willem 111, two and a half gulden, 1859, 1859
lower 9 (KM.82). Very fine - good very fine. (2)

$120

1701
Netherlands, Willem I11, two and a half gulden, 1859, 1862,
1864, 1876 copy (KM.82). Good very fine - extremely fine.
4

$150

1702
Netherlands, Willem I11, two and a half gulden, 1860, 1864,
1865, 1867, 1868 (KM.82). The third with light obverse
scratches, otherwise mint bloom, overall very fine - good
extremely fine. (5)

$250

1703*
Netherlands, Willem I11, two and a half gulden, 1865 with
doubling of date (KM.82). Hairlines, otherwise extremely
fine.

$120

1704*
Netherlands, Willem Ill, two and a half gulden, 1870
(KM.82). A few light hairlines, mint bloom and nearly
uncirculated.

$120

1699*
Netherlands, Willem I11, two and a half gulden, 1859 small 5
and lower 9 (KM.82). Small edge bump and nick, otherwise
very fine and scarce variety.

$80

1705*

Netherlands, Willem Il1, two and a half gulden, 1872
(KM.82). A few light hairlines, mint bloom and virtually
uncirculated.

$170



1706
Netherlands, Willem 111 - Juliana, half gulden, 1860 (KM.92),
1913 (KM.147), 1921, 1922, 1928, 1929, 1930 (KM.160)
(5); two and a half gulden, 1960 (KM.185) and ten gulden,
1970 (KM.195). The first plugged fine, others fine - good
extremely fine. (9)

$50

1707
Netherlands, Willem 111, half gulden, 1863, 1866, 1868 open
8 (KM.92). Very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$160

part

1708*

Netherlands, Willem 111, gulden, 1851, 1854, 1855 (KM.93).

The first with edge bump, otherwise extremely fine. (3)
$150

1709
Netherlands, Willem 11, gulden, 1856, 1865 (2) (KM.93).
Nearly extremely fine - extremely fine. (3)

$150

1710
Netherlands, Willem 11 - Wilhelmina |, one cent, 1878, 1880,
1882, 1883, 1884 (KM.107.1) (5), 1899, 1900 (KM.107.2)
(2), 1901 (KM.130), 1927, 1928, 1929, 1930, 1937, 1939,
1940 and 1941 (KM.152) (8). Very good - extremely fine.
(16)

$50

1711
Netherlands, Willem 111 - Wilhelmina I, half cent, 1878
(KM.109.1), 1884, 1891 (KM.109.2) (2), 1901, 1903, 1906
(KM.133) (3), 1909, 1911, 1912, 1914, 1916, 1917, 1928,
1930, 1934, 1936, 1937, 1938 and 1940 (KM.138) (13).
Fine - extremely fine. (19)

$50

1712
Netherlands, Wilhelmina I, gulden, 1892, 1897 (KM.117).
Nearly extremely fine - extremely fine. (2)

$100

1713
Netherlands, Wilhelmina I, gulden, 1904, 1905, 1907, 1909
with star above sword (KM.122.2). Nearly extremely fine
- extremely fine. (4)

$200

1714*
Netherlands, Wilhelmina I, gulden, 1906 (KM.122.2).
Toned, fine and scarce.

$100

1715*
Netherlands, Wilhelmina I, gulden, 1910 (KM.148). Very
fine/nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$200

1716
Netherlands, Wilhelmina I, gulden, 1917 (KM.148), 1922,
1928 (3), 1929 (2), 1930 (7), 1931 (4), 1939. Very fine -
extremely fine. (19)

$170

1717
Netherlands, Wilhelmina I, gulden, 1922 (2), 1923 (2), 1924
(10), 1930 (6), 1938 (2), 1939 (2), 1940 (2) (KM.161.1);
Netherlands East Indies, Wilhelmina I, 1943 Denver Mint
(KM.330); Netherlands Antilles, Juliana, gulden, 1952 (2),
1964 (2) (KM.2); Curacao, Wilhelmina I, gulden, 1944
Denver Mint (KM.45). Very fine - nearly uncirculated.
(34)

$200

1718
Netherlands, Wihelmina I, twenty five cents, 1939, 1940
(8) (KM.164); half gulden, 1907, 1908, 1909 (KM.121.2),
1912 (2), 1913 (KM.147), 1929 (5) (KM.160). Extremely
fine - uncirculated. (20)

$200

1719
Netherlands, Wilhelmina I, two and a half gulden, 1930,
1931 (5), 1937 (KM.165); Netherlands Antilles, Juliana,
two and a half gulden, 1964 (KM.7). Extremely fine -
uncirculated. (8)

$160

1720*
Netherlands East Indies, West Friesland, gulden, 1787 VOC
(KM.139). Very fine.

$100



1721*
Netherland East Indies, gulden, 1802 (KM.83); one half
gulden, 1802 (KM.82). Good very fine. (2)

$250

1722
Netherland East Indies, duit 1790 (KM.111.3) (26); one
twentieth gulden, 1855 (KM.303) (90); five cents, 1913
(KM.313) (3), 1921 (KM.313) (25), 1922 (KM.313) (5).
Fine - very fine. (155)

$350

1723
Netherlands East Indies, Willem I, one quarter gulden,
1826 (6), 1827 (2), 1834 (6), 1840 (5) (KM.301.1). Very
fine. (19)

$250

1724*
Netherlands East Indies, Willem I, gulden, 1839 (KM.300a).
Toned, extremely fine.

$100

1725
Netherlands East Indies, one tenth gulden, 1857, 1884 (2),
1891, 1893, 1896 (2), 1900 (4), 1901 (KM.304), 1903,
1907, 1908, 1909 (KM.309); one quarter gulden, 1854 (19),
1855 (10), 1857 (5), 1858 (7), 1898 (2) (KM.305), 1907
(KM.310) (3); one half cent, 1945P (KM.314.2) (100). One
half cents full mint red uncirculated, other coins very good
- extremely fine. (162)

$280

1726
Netherlands East Indies, half cents, 1945P (KM.314.2).
Mostly with some marks from being in moist atmosphere,
otherwise mint bloom uncirculated. (70)

$50

189

1727*
Netherlands East Indies, Sumatra, plantation tokens,
Unternehmung Kisaran, 1 Dollar, 1/2 Dollar and 20 Cents,
1888, in nickel, uniface (38mm; 33mm; 27mm) (LaWe 133,
137, 139). Contact marks, otherwise fine. (3)

$160

1728
Netherlands East Indies, Sumatra, plantation tokens,
Unternehmung Kisaran, 1 Dollar, 1/2 Dollar and 20 Cents,
1888, in nickel, uniface (38mm; 33mm; 27mm) (LaWe 133,
137, 139). Contact marks particularly on first, the second
with edge bump, otherwise fine. (3)

$120

1729
Netherlands East Indies, Sumatra, plantation tokens, Munt
Van De Asahan Tabak Maatschappy Silau, 1/2 Dollar,
undated, in nickel (28mm) with pierced hole at top and
reverse machine turned smooth, 1/5 Dollar, undated (5), in
nickel (22mm) medal die axis (LaWe 251, 252 [5]). The first
fine, the rest with oxidation, otherwise fine. (6)

$50

1730
Netherlands East Indies, Sumatra, plantation tokens,
Unternehmung Soengei Serbangan, 1/2 Dollar, 1891, in brass,
uniface oval (43x29mm) (LaWe 418). Moisture affected but
all detail legible, very good - fine and rare. (6)

$100



1731*
Netherlands East Indies, Sumatra, plantation token,
Unternehmung Soengei Serbangan, 1 Dollar, 1891, in brass,
uniface oval (51x35mm) (LaWe 421c). Some moisture
affectation, otherwise fine and rare.

$50

1732*
Netherlands East Indies, Sumatra, plantation token,
Unternehmung Soengei Serbangan, 1 Dollar Reis (rice), 1891,
in brass, uniface oval (51x35mm) (LaWe 422). A few edge
nicks, otherwise nearly very fine and rare.

$80

190

1733*
Netherlands East Indies, Sumatra, plantation tokens,
Unternehmung Goerach Batoe, 1 Dollar, 1/2 Dollar, 20 cents,
10 Cents, 1890, in nickel, uniface (39x39mm, 34.5x34.2mm,
29%x29mm, 25x25mm) (Sch.1059-1062). The third with
some heavy oxidation, the last with some light oxidation,
otherwise fine - very fine. (4)

$160

1734
Netherlands East Indies, Sumatra, plantation tokens,
Unternehmung Hessa, 1/2 Dollar, 20 Cents, and 10 Cents,
1888, in nickel, uniface (33mm; 28mm; 24mm) (Sch.1064-
1066). Oxidation and heavy dark coloured reverse on first
and also on obverse and reverse of last, otherwise fine - good
fine. (3)

$100

1735
Netherlands East Indies, Sumatra, plantation tokens,
Unternehmung Hessa, 1 Dollar, 1890 (with two pierced holes
and another attempted piercing at top), and 1/2 Dollar, 1890
(2), in nickel, uniface pentagonal (46x44mm, 39x37.5mm)
(Sch.1068, 1069 [2]). The last two with heavy oxidation,
otherwise good - fine. (3)

$50



1736
Palestine, one mil, 1942 (KM.1). Nearly uncirculated -
uncirculated. (4)

$80

In slabs by PCGS as MS62RB, MS63RB, MS64RB (2).

part

1737*
Panama, silver one half balboa, 1953 (KM.20). Ex mint roll,
nearly uncirculated. (20)

$400

1738
Panama, silver half balboa, 1953 (KM.20). Ex mint roll,
mint bloom uncirculated. (10)

$200

1739*
Poland, Elbing, Kasimir IV Jagieller, (1446-1492) half gros
(Gumowski 484; KOP.7068). Nearly very fine.

$70

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 103 (lot 2400 part).

1740*

Poland, Duchy of Krosno (Silesia), John Kostrynski (1535-

1571), gros, 1545 (Krosno Mint) (KOP.6031). Very fine.
$70

1741*
Poland, ten zlotych, 1934 (KM.Y.29). Uneven tone, nearly
uncirculated and scarce.

$500

191

1742
Poland, a collection of mostly silver issues of ten zlotych
1930, (KM.Y.19.1); 1934, 1935, 1936, 1937, 1938, 1939,
(KM.Y.29); 1932 (2), 1933, (KM.Y.22); five zlotych 1934 (2)
(KM.Y.25); 1932 (2), 1933 (4), 1934 (2) (KM.Y.21); 1934
(2), 1935 (2), 1936, 1938, (KM.Y.28); 1936 (KM.Y.31);
100 Zlotych 1966 (2), (KM.Y.57); 100000 Zloytch 1990
(KM.Y.196.1); minor pieces (13). Fine - nearly uncirculated.
(48)

$400

1743*

Russia, Nicholas I, Battle of Borodino memorial rouble,
1859 (KM.C.170). Mirror-like fields, hairlines, otherwise
nearly uncirculated.

$2,500
In a slab by NGC as AU55.
1744*
Russia, fifty kopeks, 1908 (KM.58.2). Very fine.
$200

1745
Russia, rouble, 1965 (KM.135.1), 1970 (KM.141); fifty
kopeks, 1899 (KM.58.2), 1922 (KM.83); twenty kopeks,
1915BC (2), 1916BC (2) (KM.22a.2); fifteen kopeks, 1907
(KM.21a.2), 1916 (KM.21a.1), 1916BC (KM.21a.3);
ten kopeks, 1916 (2) (KM.20a.1), 1922 (KM.80), 1928
(KM.86); five kopeks, 1889, 1893, 1905AP (KM.19a.1).
Fine - extremely fine. (18)

$150

part

1746*
Sarawak, Rajah J.V.Brooke - Rajah C.V.Brooke, one quarter
cent, 1863 (KM.1); one half cent, 1863 (KM.2), 1870 (2),
1879 (2), 1896H (KM.5), 1933H (2) (KM.20); one cent,
1863, 1870, 1879, 1882, 1884, 1885, 1886 (2), 1887,
1888, 1889, 1890H (2), 1891H (KM.6), 1894H, 1896H
(KM.7), 1920H (8) (KM.12), 1927H (2), 1929H, 1930H
(2), 1937H (5) (KM.18). Some heavily toned, very good
- good very fine. (43)

$250



1747

Sarawak, Rajah C.J.Brooke - Rajah C.V.Brooke, fifty cents,

1900H (2), 1906H (KM.11), 1927H (KM.19). The last with

mount mark on rim, the other coins with four drilled holes,

two at each horizontal side, otherwise all very fine. (4)
$150

part

1748*

Sarawak, Rajah C.V.Brooke, five cents, 1920H (5), 1927H

(9) (KM.14); ten cents, 1920H (3), 1927H (7), 1934H (6)

(KM.16). Some heavily toned, fine - good very fine. (30)
$120

part

1749*
Sarawak, Rajah C.V.Brooke, twenty cents, 1927H (KM.17a).
Fine - good very fine. (20)

$250

1750
Sarawak, Rajah C.V.Brooke, twenty cents, 1927H (KM.17a);
Straits Settlements, George V, twenty cents, 1916 (KM.30).
Good fine. (2)

$50

1751
Saudi Arabia, silver half riyal, 1935 (KM.17) (40), 1954
(KM.38) (6); silver one quarter riyal, 1935 (KM.16) (81),
1954 (KM.37) (12). Very fine - extremely fine. (139)

$500

1752
Siam-Cambodia, Kingdom of Dvaravati, Period of Funanese
domination and later, (c.A.D. 550-1050), a superb collection
of twenty (20) pieces of thick lead/tin ingot coinage of
serrated broken ring type (12 pieces) of weights (39.69,
59.65, 80.85, 81.36, 82.88, 89.24, 96.84, 105 (2), 125, 130,
135 g); together with dumbell rings collection of eight (8)
pieces of weights (7.01, 12.31, 17.58, 26.57, 52.37, 95.32,
230, 355 g); all items of varying shape but conforming to
the general style, (Mitchiner ACW Nos. 5320, 5321-5329).
Mostly very fine and rare. (28)

$800

Mitchiner notes that opinions vary of any role that these items were currency,
however they are found at classical Thai sites of the Dvaravati period. They
appear to have no defined weight standard and he notes that "these pieces
.... appear to assume a niche in the overall conspectus of Siamese currency
systems'.
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1753
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, sixpence and shilling, 1893,
halfcrown, 1897 (KM.4, 5, 7). Good fine - nearly extremely
fine. (3)

$200

In slabs by PCGS as VF35 and AU50 and NGC as XF45 (for the first).

1754*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, sixpence, 1896 (KM.5).
Subdued cartwheeling mint bloom, uncirculated.

$250

In a slab by PCGS as MS63.

1755*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, two shillings, 1897 (KM.6).
Toned, uncirculated.

$100

1756*
South Africa, George V, penny, 1923 (KM.14.1). Blackened
mint tone, uncirculated.

$100

In a slab by PCGS as MS64.

1757*
South Africa, George V, penny, 1929 (KM.14.2). Obverse
die breaks, brown and red nearly uncirculated.

$100

Ex Terry Naughton Collection, from Status Sale 242, 30/10/07, lot 9364.



1758*
South Africa, George V, halfcrown, 1933 (KM.19.3). Nearly
extremely fine and rare.

$300

1759*
South Africa, George VI, proof shilling, 1946 (KM.28).
FDC.

$300
In a slab by PCGS as PR64.

1760
South Africa, George VI - Elizabeth |1, silver six pence, 1951-
1960 (KM.36.2 and KM.48) (70); Republic, silver five cents,
1961-1964 (KM.59) (27); a range of silver issues from three
pence to two and a half shillings, 1892-1944 (78). Good
- extremely fine. (175)

$360

1761
South Africa, George VI - Elizabeth Il, silver one shilling,
1951-1960 (KM.37.2) and (KM.49) (41); silver three pence,
1951-1960 (KM.35.2) and (KM.47) (257); Republic, silver
ten cents 1961-1964 (KM.60) (18). Fine - extremely fine.
(316)

$150

1762
South Africa, George VI - Elizabeth 11, silver two shillings,
1951-1960 (KM.38.2 and KM.50) (137); Republic, silver
twenty cents, 1961-1964 (KM.61) (91). Fine - extremely
fine. (228)

$650

1763
South Africa, silver five shillings 1947 (KM.31); India,
George V, silver rupees 1919, 1920, (KM.524); New Zealand,
George V, silver sixpence 1933. Last toned extremely fine,
others brilliant uncirculated. (4)

$120

Ex World Coins, Japan with their ticket for the first coin.

1764*
Southern Rhodesia, George VI, 1946, set of threepence,
sixpence, shilling, two shillings and halfcrown (KM.16a,
17a, 18a, 193, 15a). Toned, uncirculated, the two shillings
rare. (5)

$750

Ex H.G.Williams, then L.J.Dale, H.Hughan and V.B.Short Collections.

1765*
Spain, Philip V, eight reales, 1728JJ Madrid Mint
(KM.336.2). Very fine.

$600



